
Wildflowers of the Sweet Arrow Lake 
Source: Sweet Arrow Lake Conservation Association  

 
Scientific Name---Common Name  

Sagittaria sp.  Arrowhead  
Polygonum sagittatum  Arrow-leaved Tearthumb   

Commelina sp.  Asiatic Dayflower   
Galium concinnum  Bedstraw  
Uvularia perfoliata  Bellwort  

Solanum dulcamara  Bittersweet Nightshade  
Rudbeckia hirta Black-eyed Susan  
Silene vulgaris  Bladder Campion  

Sanguinaria canadensis  Bloodroot  
Bluewood Aster  

Verbena hastata  Blue Vervain   
Eupatorium perfoliatum  Boneset   

Bristly Crowfoot  
Ajuga reptans Bugleweed  

Bunchflower  
Linaria vulgaris  Butter and Egg  

Arctium lappa  Burdock   
Lobelia cardinalis  Cardinal Flower  

Typha latifolia  Cattails  
Cichorium intybus  Chickory  
Stellaria media  Chickweed  

Crowsfoot  
Viola papilionaceae  Common Blue Violet  

Digitalis purpurea Common Foxglove  
Asclepias syriaca  Common Milkweed  
Verbascum thapsus  Common Mullein   

Common Nightshade   
Confederate Violet  

Coronilla varia  Crown Vetch  
Rumex crispus  Curly Yellowdock   
Erigeron strigosus  Daisy fleabane   
Taraxacum officinale  Dandelion   

Hesperis matronalis  Dames Rocket   
Commelina communis  Dayflower  
Dianthus armeria  Deptford Pink   

Cuscuta compacta  Dodder   
Viola pubescens  Downy Yellow Violet   

Iris versicolor  Dwarf Blue Flag   
Hypericum perforatum  Dwarf St. John's Wort   

Oenothera biennis  Evening Primrose   
Maianthemum canadense  False Lily of the Valley   

Smilacina racemosa  False Solomon's Seal   
Brassica rapa  Field Mustard   

Antennaria neglecta  Field Pussytoes   
Fivefingers  

Garden Phlox   
Garlic Mustard   

Gay Wings   
Gentianan lutea  Gentian   

Gill-Over-the-Ground   



Globeflower   
Solidago sp.  Goldenrod   

Greater Celadine   
Green Briar   
Groundberry   

Apios americana  Groundnut   
Harbingers of Spring   

Prunella vulgaris  Heal-all   
Honeysuckle   

Medeola virginiana  Indian Cucumber Root  
Monotropa uniflora  Indian Pipes   

Arisaema triphyllum  Jack-in-the-Pulpit   
Lonicera japonica  Japanese Honeysuckle   

Impatiens capensis  Jewelweed   
Eupatorium sp.  Joe Pye Weed   

Convallaria majalis  Lily of the Valley   
Saururus cernuus  Lizard's Tail   

Scutellaria lateriflora  Mad-dog Skullcap   
Podophyllum peltatum  Mayapple   

halictrum dasycarpum  Meadow Rue   
Moccasin Flower   

Morning Glory   
New York Ironweed   

Orange Daylily   
Chrysanthemum leucanthemum  Oxeye Daisy  

Mitchella repens  Partridgeberry  
Pennsylvania Smartweed   

Lepidium sativum  Peppergrass   
Phytolacca americana  Polkweed   

Pinkweed   
Princess Pine   

Lysimachia sp.  Purple Loosestrife   
Quaker Ladies   

Daucus carota  Queen Anne's Lace  
Ambrosia artemisiifolia  Ragweed   

Rattlesnake Plantain   
Red Baneberry   

Red-stemmed Dogwood   
Running Myrtle  
Shiny Trail Pine   

Symplocarpus foetidus Skunk Cabbage  
Solomon's Seal   

Solomon's Zigzag   
Sphagnum sp.  Spagnum Moss   

Spotted Knapweed   
Claytonia virginica  Spring Beauty   
Square-stemmed Monkey Flower   

Ornithogalum umbellatum  Star of Bethlehem   
Trientalis borealis  Starflower  

Striped Mountain Maple   
Rubus sp.  Swamp Dewberry   

Sweet Sicily   
Thin-leaved Sunflower   

Thistle   
Thoroughwort   

Bidens aristosa  Tickseed Sunflower   



Epigaea repens  Trailing Arbutus   
Erythronium americanum  Trout Lily   

Viburnum plicatum  Viburnum   
Virgin's Bower   

Parthenocissus quinquefolia  Virginia Creeper   
White Campion   

Eupatorium maculatum  White Snakeroot   
Chelone glabra  White Turtlehead  

Viola blanda  White Violet   
Nymphaea odorata  White Water Lily   

White Wood Aster   
Acquilegia canadensis Wild Columbine  
Geranium maculatum  Wild Geranium   

Wild Mint   
Aralia nudicaulis  Wild Sasparilla   

Fragaria virginiana Wild Strawberry   
Barbarea vulgaris  Winter Cress   

Chimaphila maculata  Wintergreen   
Oxalis oregana  Wood Sorrel   

Yellow Iris   
Yellow Pond Lily   
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March 2004

Sweet Arrow Lake 
County Park Study

Prepared by:

Prepared for:

OBJECTIVEOBJECTIVE

This survey was conducted to determine 
Schuylkill County resident priorities and 
preferences for the development of the Sweet 
Arrow Lake recreation and park area.
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METHODOLOGYMETHODOLOGY

A random sample of 200 Schuylkill County 
residents was interviewed for this research.

101 lived within approximately a 30 minute drive 
of the proposed Sweet Arrow Lake recreation and 
park area

99 lived within Schuylkill County, but more than 
30 minutes from the proposed park and 
recreation area

Surveys were conducted by telephone 
between March 9 and March 23, 2004

KEY FINDINGSKEY FINDINGS

Schuylkill County residents are active users of outdoor 
recreational facilities

One in seven are involved in organizations or groups 
organized around hunting, fishing or natural areas 
conservation

On average county residents spend eight hours a week in 
indoor or outdoor leisure activities away from home

Sports activities, hunting and fishing and hiking/walking are 
the most popular outdoor activities

More than 80% have visited a national, state or local park 
within the last year, mostly to engage in active recreational 
activities

Seventy percent report that outdoor recreational activities 
are extremely or very important as part of their lifestyle
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KEY FINDINGSKEY FINDINGS

Schuylkill County residents strongly support conservation and land 
management issues

Eighty five percent report that a county-wide open space 
system that protects natural areas such as streams, 
woodlands and farms is extremely or very important to them

Ninety four percent say keeping natural buffers along 
stream corridors is important to them

Ninety five percent say that keeping forested land available 
for timber production or ecological/recreational purposes is 
important to them

KEY FINDINGSKEY FINDINGS

Schuylkill County resident priorities for the proposed Sweet Arrow 
Lake Park include the following:

Recreational facilities of greatest interest – hiking/walking 
trails, children’s playgrounds and picnic gazebos

Activities of greatest interest – sitting/passive areas, 
canoe/boat rentals, children’s day camp

Clubhouse rental uses of greatest interest – scouting 
activities, family reunions, birthday parties

Facilities of greatest interest – environmental education 
areas, visitor center, historic sites

Programs of greatest interest – learn to swim, 
environmental education, summer day camp for kids

Public events of greatest interest – music/entertainment, 
holiday events, festivals/fairs
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SECTION 1:  SECTION 1:  
PROFILE OF INDOOR/OUTDOOR LEISURE PROFILE OF INDOOR/OUTDOOR LEISURE 
ACTIVITY AMONG SCHUYLKILL COUNTY ACTIVITY AMONG SCHUYLKILL COUNTY 

RESIDENTSRESIDENTS

Leisure Activity Away From HomeLeisure Activity Away From Home
On average, county residents spend 8 hours a week on indoor or outdoor leisure activities away from 
their homes.
County residents most often spend their leisure time engaging in sports activities such as team sports 
or swimming, hunting and fishing, dining out, walking and hiking.

Q1.  During a typical week, how many hours do you usually spend on indoor and outdoor leisure activities away from home?
Q2.  What are the leisure activities in which you participate away from home?

Leisure Activities Typically Engage In

10%Swimming

(200)Base:  Total Respondents
10%Camping
10%Cycling/riding bikes/ATVs/motorcycles
13%Walking/Hiking 
5%Shopping

11%Going to Movies
14%Dining Out
24%Entertainment (net)
12%Hunting
20%Fishing
25%Hunting/Fishing/Shooting (net)
8%Boating/canoeing/kayaking

8%Personal Sports (Golf, Tennis, etc.)

11%Team Sports (Baseball, Soccer, etc.)    

34%Sports Activities (net)

%Activities
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Involvement in Selected Types of Organizations/GroupsInvolvement in Selected Types of Organizations/Groups

More than one out of every seven county residents is involved in an 
organization or group organized around hunting, fishing or natural areas 
conservation

Q6.  Are you a member of any organization or group involved in the following activities?

6%

6%

12%

14%

16%

20%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
% of County Residents

Hunting

Fishing

Natural Areas 
Conservation

Outdoor 
Education

Historic 
Preservation

Other Outdoor/ 
Leisure

Involvement in Selected Organizations/Groups
Base:  Total (200)

Incidence of Visiting Parks Incidence of Visiting Parks –– Past YearPast Year

A high proportion of county residents, more than four out of every five, visited 
a park in the last year

Q7.  In the past year, how many times have you visited the following types of parks?

18%

49%

36%

27%

66%

42%

82%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
% of County Residents

None Visited

Township

County 

Other State

PA State

National

Any Visited

Incidence of Visiting Parks in Past Year
Base:  Total (200)
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Average Number of Park Visits Average Number of Park Visits –– Past YearPast Year

Township parks are visited most often, followed by Pennsylvania state parks.

Q7.  In  the past year, how many times have you visited the following types of parks?

2.5

3.7

5.2

6.0

8.1

0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0
Mean Visits Past Year

Other State (n=53)

National (n=83)

County (n=69)

PA State (n=128)

Township (n=94)

Average Number of Visits to Selected Parks – Past Year
Base:  Visited Type of Park in Past Year

Reasons for Visits to National/State/County ParksReasons for Visits to National/State/County Parks

County residents are most likely to visit parks to engage in active recreational 
activities

Q8.  What was the main reason for your last visit to a national, state or county park?

Reasons for Most Recent Visit to National/State/County Park

10%Picnic

17%Experience Scenery/Natural Beauty

19%Share the experience with friends/family

(164)Base:  Visited National/State/County Park Past Year

5%Boating

12%Fishing

16%Sports (Baseball, Soccer, Field Sports)

18%Walk/jog

40%Active Recreation (net)

%Reasons
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Reasons for Not Visiting State/County ParkReasons for Not Visiting State/County Park

Those who have not visited a park in the past year cite park 
location/transportation and lack of interest most often as reasons for not 
visiting a park

Q9. Please tell me the reasons you have not visited a state or county park in the past year.

Reasons for Not Visiting State/County Park – Past Year

9%Does not accommodate special needs

4%Does not offer activities I like

11%Friends/Family not interested in parks

6%Don’t enjoy outdoor recreation

15%Facilities/Activities Offered (net)

17%Lack of Interest (net)

(54)Base:  Did Not Visit State/County Park Past Year
7%Age/health/disability prevents visiting

9%Too busy/no time

9%Too far away

11%Don’t have a way to get there

20%Park Location/Transportation (net)

%Reasons

Importance of Outdoor Recreational ActivitiesImportance of Outdoor Recreational Activities

Seventy percent of county residents report that outdoor recreational activities 
are extremely or very important to them

Q3. How important do you consider outdoor recreational activities to be as part of your lifestyle?

Importance of Outdoor Recreational Activities as Part of Lifestyle
Base:  Total (n=200)

1%

8%

22%

45%

25%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

% of County Residents

Not At All Important

Not Too Important

Somewhat Important

Very Important

Extremely Important
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SECTION 2:  SECTION 2:  
ATTITUDES ABOUT CONSERVATION ISSUES ATTITUDES ABOUT CONSERVATION ISSUES 
AMONG SCHUYLKILL COUNTY RESIDENTSAMONG SCHUYLKILL COUNTY RESIDENTS

Importance of CountyImportance of County--Wide Open Space SystemWide Open Space System

More than 85% of county residents say that a county-wide open space 
system (protecting natural areas such as streams, woodlands and farms) is 
extremely or very important to them

Q4.  How important to you is a county-wide open space system that protects natural areas such as streams, woodlands and farms?

Importance of County-Wide Open Space System Protecting Natural Areas
Base:  Total (n=200)

0%

1%

12%

48%

39%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

% of County Residents

Not At All Important

Not Too Important

Somewhat Important

Very Important

Extremely Important
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Importance of Other Land Management IssuesImportance of Other Land Management Issues

More than 90% of county residents say it is important both to keep natural 
buffers along stream corridors and to keep forested land available for timber 
production and/or ecological/recreational purposes

Q5A.  Do you think it is important to keep natural buffers along stream corridors?

Q5B.  Do you think it is important to keep forested land available either for timber production or ecological or recreational purposes?

Importance of Keeping Natural Buffers 
Along Stream Corridors

Base:  Total (n=200)

Don't know, 
4%

Not 
Important, 

2%

It Is 
Important, 

94%

Importance of Keeping Forested Land 
Available for Timber Production or 
Ecological/Recreational Purposes

Base:  Total (n=200)

Don't know, 
1%

Not 
Important, 

4%

It Is 
Important, 

95%

SECTION 3:  SECTION 3:  
INTEREST IN POTENTIAL ACTIVITY/FACILITY INTEREST IN POTENTIAL ACTIVITY/FACILITY 

OFFERINGS OF OFFERINGS OF 
SWEET ARROW LAKE PARKSWEET ARROW LAKE PARK
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Interest in Selected Sweet Arrow Lake Park FacilitiesInterest in Selected Sweet Arrow Lake Park Facilities

Q10.  How interested would you be in Sweet Arrow Lake Park including the following facilities?

46%

34%

42%

32%

42%

28%

39%

23%

39%

21%

38%

20%

34%

22%

36%

19%

39%

16%

30%

19%

29%

19%

Very 
Interested

Extremely 
Interested

Interest in Selected Facilities That Could Be Offered At Sweet Arrow Lake Park
Base:  Total (n=200)

Hiking/walking trails, children’s playgrounds and picnic gazebos are the 
proposed park facilities of greatest interest to Schuylkill County residents

56% 55% 54% 49% 48%
58%60%62%

70%74%
80%

Nature 
Interpre-

tation Areas

Boat 
Fishing 
/Launch

Addt’l 
Parking

Bath-
house 

for Swim

Boardwalks in 
Wetland Areas

Shore 
Fishing 
Areas

BBQ PitsWildlife 
Viewing 
Areas

Picnic 
Gazebos

Children’s 
Playground

Walking/ 
Hiking 
Trails

Interest in Selected Sweet Arrow Lake Park ActivitiesInterest in Selected Sweet Arrow Lake Park Activities

Q11.  How interested would you be in Sweet Arrow Lake Park offering the following activities?

46%

20%

43%

17%

33%

23%

35%

16%

35%

14%

34%

14%

27%

19%

32%

12%

17%
10%

Very 
Interested

Extremely 
Interested

Interest in Selected Activities That Could Be Offered At Sweet Arrow Lake Park
Base:  Total (n=200)

Sitting/passive areas, canoe/boat rentals and a children’s day camp are the 
proposed activities for the new park that are of highest interest to county 
residents

46% 44%

27%

48%49%51%
56%

60%
66%

Ice FishingLearn to 
Fish 

Programs

Tent CampingIce 
Skating

Nature 
Interpretive 

Areas

Lake 
Swimming

Children’s 
Day Camp

Canoe/Boat 
Rentals

Sitting/ 
Passive 
Areas
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Interest in Selected Park Clubhouse Rental ActivitiesInterest in Selected Park Clubhouse Rental Activities

Q12.  Would you like the clubhouse building to be available for individuals and groups to rent for the following activities?

96% 91% 86% 84% 82%
70% 69%

Desired Activities Available for Individual/Group Rental of Clubhouse
-% Yes -

Base:  Total (n=200)

Clubhouse rental uses of greatest interest to county residents are scouting 
activities, family reunions and birthday parties

Business MeetingsIce Fishing 
Weekends

Swimming in 
the Lake

WeddingsBirthday 
Parties

Family 
Reunions

Scouting 
Activities

Interest in Selected Sweet Arrow Lake Park FacilitiesInterest in Selected Sweet Arrow Lake Park Facilities

Q13.  How interested would you be in having Sweet Arrow Lake or the next county park offer the following?

43%

22%

45%

15%

42%

17%

37%

20%

40%

15%

33%

14%

33%

12%

29%

14%

Very 
Interested

Extremely 
Interested

Interest in Selected Facilities That Could Be Offered At Sweet Arrow Lake Park
Base:  Total (n=200)

From a list of possible facilities that could be offered at Sweet Arrow Lake 
Park, county residents were most interested in an environmental education 
area, a visitor center and historic sites 

45% 43%47%
55%57%59%60%

65%

Basketball/
Tennis 
Courts

Soccer/ Baseball 
Fields

Interpretive 
Museum

Cultural/ 
Educational 

Facilities

Outdoor 
Theater

Historic SitesVisitor CenterEnvironmental 
Education 

Areas
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Interest in Selected Sweet Arrow Lake Park ProgramsInterest in Selected Sweet Arrow Lake Park Programs

Q14.  Considering programs this new park might offer, how interested would you be in the following?

48%

20%

47%

21%

44%

24%

40%
14%

Very 
Interested

Extremely 
Interested

Interest in Selected Programs That Could Be Offered At Sweet Arrow Lake Park
Base:  Total (n=200)

From a list of possible programs for Sweet Arrow Lake Park, county 
residents expressed greatest interest in a learn to swim program, 
environmental education programs and a summer day camp for kids

54%
68%68%68%

Learn to Fish ProgramSummer Day Camps for 
Kids

Environmental Education 
Programs

Learn To Swim Program

Interest in Selected Sweet Arrow Lake Park Public EventsInterest in Selected Sweet Arrow Lake Park Public Events

Q15.  How interested would you be in possible future county parks offering  the following public events?

44%

17%

43%

17%

42%

15%

42%

12%

31%

16%

25%

10%

Very 
Interested

Extremely 
Interested

Interest in Selected Public Events That Could Be Offered At Sweet Arrow Lake Park
Base:  Total (n=200)

From a list of possible Sweet Arrow Lake Park public events, county 
residents identified music/entertainment, holiday events and festivals/fairs as 
the events of greatest interest

35%
47%

54%57%60%62%

Flea MarketsFarmer’s MarketArt, Photo, Craft 
Exhibits

Festivals/ FairsHoliday EventsMusic/ 
Entertainment
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SECTION 4:  SECTION 4:  
RESPONDENT DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILERESPONDENT DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE

Distance From Sweet Arrow LakeDistance From Sweet Arrow Lake

The demographics of survey participants  reveal that this sample is 
demographically representative of the population of the county

Gender
Base:  Total (n=200)

Female, 
54%

Male, 
46%

Age
Base:  Total (n=200)

Other, 
1%

Asian, 
1%

Hispanic, 
1%

White, 
98%

No, 59%

Yes, 41%

Have Children in Household
Base:  Total (n=200)

Race
Base:  Total (n=200)

65+, 13%55-64, 
13%

35 - 54, 
22% 34 - 44, 

25%

25-34, 
20%

18 - 24, 
5%
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